Company, to participate in the proceeds from the sale of all surplus assets in proportion to the number of and amounts paid up on shares held. Ordinary
shares entitle their holder to one vote, either in person or by proxy, at a meeting of the Company.

Share buy-backs
There were no share buy-backs during the year ended 31 December 2016.

(A) CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Company manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while maximising the return to
shareholders through the optimisation of net debt and total equity balances.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders,
issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The capital structure of the Company is monitored using net debt to headline EBITDA ratio. Net debt is calculated as total interest bearing liabilities, plus
deferred cash settlement, less cash and cash equivalents. Headline EBITDA is defined as headline consolidated earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation and is adjusted for significant items of a non-recurring nature.

The net debt to headline EBITDA ratio for the Group at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015 is as follows:

Consolidated Entity

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Total borrowings 357,402 231,773

Add: deferred cash settlement for controlled entities and associates acquired 23,035 15,063

Less: cash and cash equivalents (87,167) (26,888)

Net debt 293,270 219,948

Headline EBITDA 144,828 85,560

Equity 846,425 454,709

Net debt to headline EBITDA ratio 2.02x 2.57x

97Annual Report 2016

NOTE 28. RESERVES
Consolidated Entity

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Equity settled share-based payment reserve 465 266

Transactions with non-controlling interests reserve 10,862 4,445

Brand name revaluation reserve 16,275 16,275

Interest rate hedge reserve (343) (701)

Foreign currency translation reserve 8,793 9,019

Total reserves 36,052 29,304

Movements

Equity settled share-based payment reserve

Opening balance 266 304

Cost of share-based payments 500 394

Issue of executive share plan shares (301) (432)

Closing balance 465 266

Transactions with non-controlling interests reserve

Opening balance 4,445 6,053

Acquisition/(disposal) of non-controlling interests of subsidiaries without change in control 6,417 (1,608)

Closing balance 10,862 4,445

Interest rate hedge reserve

Opening balance (701) (920)

Fair value gain on cash flow hedges taken to equity 511 313

Deferred tax (153) (94)

Closing balance (343) (701)

Foreign currency translation reserve

Opening balance 9,019 9,649

Exchange loss arising on translation of foreign operations (226) (630)

Closing balance 8,793 9,019

98 WPP AUNZ

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2016 (continued)

NOTE 28. RESERVES (CONTINUED)
NATURE AND PURPOSE OF RESERVES
(i) Equity settled share-based payment reserve
The equity settled share-based payments reserve is used to recognise the amortised cost of share rights granted to executives, the value of which has not
been transferred to the relevant executives.

(ii) Transactions with non-controlling interests reserve
The transactions with non-controlling interest reserve relates to transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control.

[…]

Trade receivables 463 353 367 1,973,380 300 57 812 1,304 216 1,864 530

Trade payables (200) (53) (134) — (110) (996) — — (33) (234) —

263 300 233 1,973,380 190 (939) 812 1,304 183 1,630 530

31 December 2015 ('000) CAD EUR GBP IDR MYR NZD RUB SAR SGD USD

ZAR

Trade receivables 321 211 235  — 81 96 — 246 48 1,658 423

Trade payables (48) (42) (54) — (81) (181) — (19) (71) (152) —

273 169 181 — — (85) — 227 (23) 1,506 423

Sensitivity
The analysis below shows the impact on the profit or loss and equity on a movement in foreign currency exchange rates against the Australian Dollar on the
Group's major currencies using the net exposure at the balance date. A sensitivity of 10% has been chosen as this is a reasonable measurement given the
level of exchange rates and the volatility observed on a historic basis.

The impact on the profit or loss and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%. The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis are the same as those
applied in the comparative period. As shown below, a 10% movement in exchange rates would have a minimal impact on the Group's financial position:

Movement in
foreign currency

Impact to post-
tax profit 2016

AUD ('000)

Impact to post-
tax profit 2015

AUD ('000)

Canadian Dollar (CAD) + 10%/- 10% 19 11

Euro (EUR) + 10%/- 10% 31 18

Great British Pound (GBP) + 10%/- 10% 28 26

Indonesian Rupiah (IDR) + 10%/- 10% 42 —

Malaysian Ringgit (MYR) + 10%/- 10% 4 —

New Zealand Dollar (NZD) + 10%/- 10% (63) (6)

Russian Ruble (RUB) + 10%/- 10% 1 —

Saudi Riyal (SAR) + 10%/- 10% 34 (54)

Singapore Dollar (SGD) + 10%/- 10% 6 (2)

US Dollar (USD) + 10%/- 10% 158 145

South African Rand (ZAR) + 10%/- 10% 4 3

Total 264 141

101Annual Report 2016

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Group is exposed to movements in interest rates arising from its portfolio of interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities in a number of currencies,
predominately AUD and NZD. These principally include corporate debt and cash.

The Group manages interest rate risk by using a floating versus fixed debt framework. The relative mix of fixed and floating interest rate funding is managed